increase/(decrease) in the fair value of equity securities in other comprehensive income and presented as
fair value reserve in the consolidated statement of changes in reserves would be as follows:

				   Other monetary assets – debt securities, cash and cash equivalents

				�   At the balance sheet date, if there is a +/-5% movement in exchange rates relative to the Singapore
Dollar, with all other variables held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair value of monetary
assets in income or expenditure would be as follows:

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)		 Market risk (continued)

		  (i)		  Currency risk (continued)

				   �The quoted debt securities managed by fund managers denominated in currencies other than the
Authority’s functional currency comprise the following:

				�   Cash and cash equivalents managed by fund managers denominated in currencies other than the
Authority’s functional currency comprise the following:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

+5% scenario
$

-5% scenario
$

2013
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
value reserve in consolidated statement of changes in
reserves

4,240,296 (4,240,296)

2012
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
value reserve in consolidated statement of changes in
reserves 2,756,910 (2,756,910)

+5% scenario
$

-5% scenario
$

2013
Managed by fund managers
Debt securities 10,461,972 (10,461,972)
Cash and cash equivalents 325,206 (325,206)

10,787,178 (10,787,178)

Cash and cash equivalents, managed internally 57,987 (57,987)

10,845,165 (10,845,165)

2013
$

2012
$

Australian Dollars 9,793,842 14,988,051

Chinese Yuan 31,157,703 32,078,472

Euro 22,974,783 36,487,670

Malaysian Ringgit - 3,253,328

Norwegian Krone - 2,184,993

Thai Baht 3,031,334 3,378,173

US Dollars 142,281,777 95,518,011

209,239,439 187,888,698

2013
$

2012
$

Euro 8,933 246,936

US Dollars 6,309,698 1,273,087

Various other foreign currencies 185,498 140,413

6,504,129 1,660,436

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARYTHE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

40 MPA Financial Report 2013 41MPA Financial Report 2013

+5% scenario
$

-5% scenario
$

2012
Managed by fund managers
Debt securities 9,394,435 (9,394,435)

Cash and cash equivalents 83,022 (83,022)

9,477,457 (9,477,457)

Cash and cash equivalents, managed internally 249,859 (249,859)

9,727,316 (9,727,316)

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)		 Market risk (continued)

		  (i) 		  Currency risk (continued)

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)		 Market risk (continued)

		  (ii)			   Interest rate risk (continued)

					�   At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant, a 100 basis point
increase/(decrease) in interest rate would increase/(decrease) the interest income of the floating rate
debt securities recorded in income or expenditure by the following amounts:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

[…]

�   Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates
on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flows. The Authority holds debt
securities and derivatives that expose the Authority to fair value interest rate risk.

					   Available-for-sale debt securities, managed by fund managers

					�   At the balance sheet date, assuming that all other variables are held constant and no loss event has
occurred, a 100 basis point increase/(decrease) in the interest rate would (decrease)/increase the fair
values of the debt securities in other comprehensive income and presented as fair value reserve in
the consolidated statement of changes in reserves by the following amounts:

					   Derivatives (futures), managed by fund managers

					�   At the balance sheet date, if interest rates had been 100 basis point higher/(lower) with all other
variables held constant, the increase/(decrease) in the fair values of the interest rate derivatives in
the income or expenditure would be as follows:

+100 basis point
scenario

$

-100 basis point
scenario

$

2013
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
value reserve in consolidated statement of change in
reserves (8,951,387) 9,257,961

2012
Other comprehensive income and presented in fair
value reserve in consolidated statement of changes in
reserves (10,619,536) 11,061,274

+100 basis point
 scenario

$

-100 basis point
scenario

$

2013
Income or expenditure 92,748 (69,666)

2012
Income or expenditure 175,733 (120,970)

+100 basis point
scenario

$

-100 basis point
  scenario

$

2013
Income or expenditure 5,748,006 (6,039,967)

2012
Income or expenditure 3,572,953 (3,826,414)

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARYTHE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

42 MPA Financial Report 2013 43MPA Financial Report 2013

2013
$

2012
$

Fixed rate
Maturing in less than 1 year 51,546,674 11,082,676

Maturing between 1 to 5 years 165,249,922 151,576,211

Maturing in more than 5 years 75,915,489 119,631,119

Floating rate
Repricing in less than 3 months 6,732,000 6,198,267

299,444,085 288,488,273

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)		 Market risk (continued)

		  (ii)		  Interest rate risk (continued)

				�   The effective interest rates at balance sheet date of the debt securities held by the fund managers
and the period in which they mature or reprice are as follows:

				�   The Authority is exposed to equity price risk. This arises from investments held by the
Authority for which prices in the future are uncertain. Where equity securities are denominated in
currencies other than the functional currency of the Authority, the price initially expressed in
foreign currency and then converted into the functional currency will also fluctuate because

[…]

As at the balance sheet date, loans and receivables include the following items:

		�  The Authority has a credit policy in place which establishes credit limits for customers and monitors their
balances on an on-going basis.

		�  The Authority establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect
of trade and other receivables. The main component of this allowance is a specific loss component that relates
to individually significant exposures.

		�  The allowance account in respect of trade and other receivables is used to record impairment losses unless
the Authority is satisfied that no recovery of the amount owing is possible. At that point, the financial asset is
considered irrecoverable and the amount charged to the allowance amount is written off against the carrying
amount of the impaired financial asset.

		  Cash and fixed deposits are placed with banks and financial institutions which are regulated.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

+5% scenario
$

-5% scenario
$

2013
Equity securities, managed by fund managers

Other comprehensive income and presented in fair value
reserve in consolidated statement of changes in reserves

5,929,845 (3,189,989)

Income or expenditure - (2,739,856)

Equity securities, managed internally

Other comprehensive income and presented in fair value
reserve in consolidated statement of changes in reserves

207,925 (207,925)

Income or expenditure - -

+5% scenario
$

-5% scenario
$

2012
Equity securities, managed by fund managers

Other comprehensive income and presented in fair value
reserve in consolidated statement of changes in reserves

4,880,647 (4,858,057)

Income or expenditure - (22,590)

Equity securities, managed internally

Other comprehensive income and presented in fair value
reserve in consolidated statement of changes in reserves

187,473 (187,473)

Income or expenditure - -

2013
$

2012
w$

Trade receivable (Note 8) 34,569,316 35,357,675

Deposits (Note 9) 65,856 70,399
Other receivables (Note 9) 611,746 7,976,726

Interest receivable (Note 9) 4,185,194 3,603,026

Loans and receivables 39,432,112 47,007,826

THE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARYTHE MARITIME AND PORT AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

46 MPA Financial Report 2013 47MPA Financial Report 2013

22.	 Financial risk management (continued)

(b)		 Credit risk (continued)

		  Funds with fund managers

		�  Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation or
commitment that it has entered into with the Authority. The fund manager has a credit policy in place and the
exposure to credit risk is monitored on an on-going basis.

		�  At 31 December 2013, the following financial assets were exposed to credit risk: investment in debt securities,